506408116 12/16/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6454872

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
RIYAZ BASHIR M.D.			12/14/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:	THROME	OLEX, INC.		
Street Address:	75 BRITA	IN DRIVE		
City:	NEW BRI	TAIN		
State/Country:	PENNSY	LVANIA		
Postal Code:	18901			
PROPERTY NUMBEI	RS Total: 10			
Property Typ	be	Number		
Patent Number:		0105154		
Application Number: 1		0165653		
PCT Number: US		S1860115		
Application Number:17PCT Number:USApplication Number:62Patent Number:10		05632 32190		
				S2052626
		2414328		
		123814		
		5131390		
		PCT Number:	U	S1727828
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
Fax Number:	(6	09)896-1469		
		he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will	t is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Phone:	•	98963600	be sent via 05 mail.	
Email:		IPDocket@foxrothschild.com		
Correspondent Name		DX ROTHSCHILD LLP		
•		7 LENOX DRIVE		
Address Line 4:		WRENCEVILLE, NEW JERS	EY 08648-2311	
ATTORNEY DOCKET		163283.00008		
		1100200.00000		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL DONAHUE	
SIGNATURE:	/Carol Donahue/ 12/16/2020	
DATE SIGNED:		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_Bashir-Thrombole> source=Assignment_Bashir-Thrombole>	#page2.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Riyaz Bashir, M.D., having an office at 45 Wood View Drive, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 ("Assignor"), does hereby contribute, assign, transfer, and convey unto Thrombolex, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 75 Britain Drive, New Britain, Pennsylvania 18901 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), including:

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the Attachment hereto ("Listed Patents"),

(b) all patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly claim priority, and (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, (iii) all patents or patent applications that are current and future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or other post-grant review.

(c) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b) to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any reissue or reexamination proceedings or other post-grant review brought on any of the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b).

(d) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under any claim(s) of any of the Listed Patents, including, without limitation, all rights under categories (b), (c) and/or (d) to

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

116957918.v3

PATENT REEL: 054674 FRAME: 0098

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 45 Woodview Or Plant Lare Noger on this 1/4 day of December, 2020.

ASSIGNOR

RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D.

yanzah Signature:

(Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Riyaz Bashir, M.D. to the above Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

- 1. 1 am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Riyaz Bashir, M.D. is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on December, 2020 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights.
- 3. Riyaz Bashir, M.D. subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 12/14/2020 (date) Print 1

SIGNED FOR AND ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF:

THROMBOLEX, INC

By: Michael J. Certhinaro Title: President and COO

<u>12/14/2020</u> Date

116957918.v3

Attachment

Listed Patents

List all US pending applications and issued patents for Pebble Hill

Family Title: Basket for Catheter Device, Priority date 09-Nov-2017

Country	Filing Date	Status	Application Number	Patent Number
US	09-Nov-2017	Granted	15/808,649	10,105,154
US	19-Oct-2018	Pending/Published	16/165,653	
WO	09-Nov-2018	National Phase	PCT/US18/60115	
AU	23-Apr-2020	Pending	2018364989	
CA	07-May-2020	Pending/Published	3082094	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CN	03-Jul-2020	Pending/Published	201880084883.5	
EP	09-Jun-2020	Pending/Published	18876428.6	······
IN	01-Jun-2020	Pending	202037023014	
JP	07-May-2020	Pending	2020-544362	

Family Title: Balloon for Catheter Device, Priority date 25-Sep-2019

<u>Country</u>	<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>Status</u>	Application Number	Patent Number
US	25-Sep-2019	Lapsed	62/905,632	N/A
US	25-Sep-2020	Pending	17/032,190	
WO	25-Sep-2020	Pending	PCT/US20/52626	

Family Title: Infusion Catheter for Treatment of Pulmonary Embolism and Deep Vein Thrombosis, Priority date 28-Oct-2016 *

Country	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application Number	Patent Number
US	28-Oct-2016	Lapsed	62/414,328	N/A
US	31-Oct-2017	Granted	15/799,030	10,123,814
US	14-Sep-2018	Pending	16/131,390	
WO	15-Apr-2017	National Phase	PCT/US17/27828	
AU	25-Sep-2018	Pending/Published	2017248837	
CA	20-Sep-2018	Pending	3018617	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
EP	15-Nov-2018	Pending/Published	2017783344	
JP	12-Dec-2018	Pending	2018554332	
<u> </u>		Pending/Published	1020187031720	
CN	2017	Pending	2017800228715	
HK	2017	Pending	191255165	
IN	2018	Pending	201817037624	

* Assignor is joint owner of this family of patents and applications and hereby assigns its interest in said patents and applications to Assignee.

116957918.v3